

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON : 06.07.2015  
Before the Chamber Judge

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3-4  
(Application for restoration of SLP)  
AND  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5-6  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing restoration application)  
IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 1340-41 OF 2009  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

U.P. STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD & ANR. ...PETITIONERS  
VERSUS

M/S. U.P. ALLOYS (P) LTD. & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Interlocutory Applications above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 18.11.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Issue notice to the respondents on the application for condonation of delay in filing application for restoration as well as on the application for restoration returnable in six weeks.”

Accordingly notice was issued to all the four respondents. Mr. Vinay Garg, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos 3 & 4 (state) but Counter Affidavit has not been filed, so far.

It is submitted that Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate has filed Caveat along with vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 at SLP stage.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 27.11.2014, when the following order was passed:-

“Counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 3 and 4 not filed. Time extended by four weeks for filing counter affidavit.

Through office report discloses steps to be taken against respondent Nos. 1 and 2, respondent No. 1 could be recorded as complete. Time extended for taking steps against respondent no. 2 by two weeks.

List again on 22.01.2015.”

It is submitted that fresh Show Cause notice for 06.07.2015 was issued to Respondent No. 2 on 27.5.2015 through Registered post A.D.

Service of Show Cause Notice is awaited in respect of Respondent No. 2.

The Interlocutory Applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge with this office report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Pradeep Mishra, Advocate

Mr. Vinay Garg, Advocates

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**